
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

NUVASIVE’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
ALPHATEC’S INVALIDITY 
CONTENTIONS 

 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD 

 

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
PAUL D. TRIPODI II (SBN 162380) 
ptripodi@wsgr.com 
WENDY L. DEVINE (SBN 246337) 
wdevine@wsgr.com 
NATALIE J. MORGAN (SBN 211143) 
nmorgan@wsgr.com 
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1550 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
Telephone: 323-210-2900 
Fax: 866-974-7329 
 
Hilgers Graben PLLC 
MICHAEL T. HILGERS (Pro Hac Vice) 
mhilgers@hilgersgraben.com 
575 Fallbrook Blvd, Suite 202 
Lincoln, NE 68521 
Telephone: 402-218-2106 
Fax: 402-413-1880 
 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff NuVasive, Inc. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

SAN DIEGO DIVISION 

NUVASIVE, INC., a Delaware 
corporation, 

 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 

 
ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a 
Delaware corporation, and ALPHATEC 
SPINE, INC., a California corporation,  

 
 Defendants. 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
NUVASIVE, INC.’S MOTION TO 
STRIKE ALPHATEC’S 
INVALIDITY CONTENTIONS  

 
PER CHAMBERS RULES, NO ORAL 
ARGUMENT UNLESS SEPARATELY 
ORDERED BY THE COURT 
 
Judge: Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo 
Magistrate Judge: Mitchell D. Dembin 

 

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 296-1   Filed 11/25/20   PageID.26682   Page 1 of 21

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

mailto:ptripodi@wsgr.com
mailto:wdevine@wsgr.com
mailto:nmorgan@wsgr.com
mailto:mhilgers@hilgersgraben.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

NUVASIVE’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
ALPHATEC’S INVALIDITY 
CONTENTIONS 

i 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

PAGE(S) 

 

I. INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................... 1 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ......................................................................... 6 

A. Invalidity Contentions ........................................................................... 6 

B. NuVasive’s Provisional Patent Application (March 29, 2004) ............ 7 

C. Webpages from NuVasive.com showing CoRoent Implants ............... 9 

D. Alphatec’s IPR Proceedings and Related Stays of this Action ........... 10 

E. Alphatec’s Post-Stay Invalidity Contentions ...................................... 11 

F. Meet and Confer Regarding Alphatec’s Invalidity Contentions ........ 12 

III. LEGAL STANDARDS AND ARGUMENT ............................................... 13 

A. Statutory Estoppel under 35 U.S.C. § 315(e) Is Very Broad .............. 13 

B. Alphatec Is Estopped From Presenting Its § 102(b) Arguments ........ 15 

IV. CONCLUSION ............................................................................................. 16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 296-1   Filed 11/25/20   PageID.26683   Page 2 of 21

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

  
NUVASIVE’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
ALPHATEC’S INVALIDITY 
CONTENTIONS 

ii 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD 

 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 
 

PAGE(S) 
 

Cases 

Biscotti Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 
No. 2:13-CV-01015-JRG-RSP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144164 
(E.D. Tex. May 11, 2017) ............................................................................... 14, 15 

Cal. Inst. of Tech. v. Broadcom Ltd., 
No. 16-cv-3714 GW, Docket No. 1432, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
141103 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2019) ......................................................................... 14 

Clearlamp, LLC v. LKQ Corp., 
No. 12 C 2533, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186028, 2016 WL 4734389 
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2016) ...................................................................................... 14 

GoPro, Inc. v. Contour IP Holding LLC, 
908 F.3d 690 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .............................................................................. 15 

Gree, Inc. v. Supercell Oy, 
C.A. No. 2:19-cv-00071-JRG-RSP, WL 4999689 (E.D. Tex. July 9, 
2020) ..................................................................................................................... 15 

Medtronic, Inc. v. NuVasive Inc., 
IPR2014-00073, Paper 48 .................................................................................. 8, 9 

Oil-Dri Corp. of Am. v. Nestlé Purina Petcare Co., 
No. 15 C 1067, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28279 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 
2019) ..................................................................................................................... 14 

SAP America, Inc. v. Pi-Net International, Inc., 
IPR2014-00414, Paper 11 ...................................................................................... 8 

Vaporstream, Inc. v. Snap Inc., 
C.A. No. 2:17-cv-00220-MLH, 2020 WL 136591 .............................................. 14 

Wasica Fin. GmbH v. Schrader Int’l Inc., 
432 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Del. 2020) ............................................................... 13, 15 

  

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 296-1   Filed 11/25/20   PageID.26684   Page 3 of 21

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

  
NUVASIVE’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
ALPHATEC’S INVALIDITY 
CONTENTIONS 

iii 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD 

 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 
(CONTINUED) 

PAGE(S) 

Statutes 

35 U.S.C. § 102 ................................................................................................... passim 

35 U.S.C. § 102(a) ..................................................................................................... 15 

35 U.S.C. § 102(b) .............................................................................................. passim 

35 U.S.C. § 311(b) ................................................................................................. 8, 13 

35 U.S.C. § 315(e) .............................................................................................. passim 

Other Authorities 

Local Patent Rule 3.3(a) ........................................................................................ 4, 12 

Local Patent Rule 3.3(c) ........................................................................................ 4, 12 

 

 

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 296-1   Filed 11/25/20   PageID.26685   Page 4 of 21

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

NUVASIVE’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
ALPHATEC’S INVALIDITY 
CONTENTIONS 

1 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD  

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Nearly two years ago on January 16, 2019, Alphatec successfully sought a 

stay of proceedings regarding NuVasive’s U.S. Patent Nos. 8,361,156 (“the ’156 

patent”) and 8,187,334 (“the ’334 patent”) (collectively, the “implant patents”) in 

view of Alphatec’s then pending inter partes review (“IPR”) petitions seeking to 

invalidate those patents.1  In arguing for a stay, Alphatec made clear that that the 

division of labor between the Court and the PTAB would promote efficiency by 

allowing the PTAB to address whether the asserted claims were “valid and 

enforceable.” 

Most notably, should the PTAB institute IPR, no matter what the 
outcome of the proceedings, a stay would promote the efficient use of 
this Court’s and the parties’ resources by allowing the PTAB to 
assess whether the asserted claims of the ’156 and ’334 patents are 
valid and enforceable.  

Doc. No. 142-1 at 12 (emphasis added).  Alphatec also argued that a stay would 

simplify the issues in this case “given the high likelihood that the PTAB both 

institutes IPR and invalidates the asserted claims of the ’156 and ’334 patents.”  Id.  

(emphasis in original).  And, finally, Alphatec assured the Court that, “even if the 

asserted claims are upheld, the issues for trial will still be streamlined because 

statutory estoppel would bind Alphatec in this action.”  Id. at n.1.   

In light of Alphatec’s representations in its Motion for Stay, NuVasive did not 

oppose Alphatec’s motion, and the Court entered a stay of the implant patents on 

February 6, 2019.  Doc. No. 156 at 2 ¶ 5.  Although the IPR Petitions were instituted 

in July of 2019, Alphatec’s efforts to invalidate the asserted claims of the ’156 and 

’334 patents were largely unsuccessful.  Doc. No. 288 at 2-3 and 288-1, -2, -3 Exs. 

                                                 
1 The ’156 and ’334 patents are based on the same application and have the same 

specification.  A provisional patent application was filed on March 29, 2004; and a 
non-provisional application was filed on March 29, 2005.  ’156 Patent at 1; ’334 
Patent at 1.  The ’156 patent was part of the original complaint filed in this action.  
Doc. No. 1 (“2/13/18 Compl.”)  The ’334 patent was added in the First Amended 
Complaint filed in September of 2018.  Doc. No. 110 (“FAC”).   

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 296-1   Filed 11/25/20   PageID.26686   Page 5 of 21

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


