- 1					
1	WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & R PAUL D. TRIPODI II (SBN 162380)	OSATI			
2	ptripodi@wsgr.com WENDY L. DEVINE (SBN 246337)				
3	wdevine@wsgr.com NATALIE J. MORGAN (SBN 211143)				
4	nmorgan( <i>a</i> )wsgr.com				
5	633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1550 Los Angeles, CA 90071				
6	Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: 323-210-2900 Fax: 866-974-7329				
7	Hilgers Graben PLLC				
8	MICHAEL T. HILGERS ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> ) mhilgers@hilgersgraben.com 575 Fallbrook Blvd, Suite 202				
9	Lincoln, NE 68521				
10	Lincoln, NE 68521 Telephone: 402-218-2106 Fax: 402-413-1880				
11	Attorneys for Plaintiff NuVasive, Inc.				
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
13	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
14	SAN DIEG	O DIVISION			
15	NUVASIVE, INC., a Delaware	) Case No. 18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD			
16	corporation,	) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND			
17	Plaintiff,	AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF			
18	V.	NUVASIVE, INC.'S MOTION TO STRIKE ALPHATEC'S			
19	<b>v.</b>	) INVALIDITY CONTENTIONS			
20	ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a	) PER CHAMBERS RULES, NO ORAL			
21	Delaware corporation, and ALPHATEC SPINE, INC., a California corporation,	ARGUMENT UNLESS SEPARATELY ORDERED BY THE COURT			
22		)			
23	Defendants.	Judge: Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo Magistrate Judge: Mitchell D. Dembin			
24		)			
25					
26					
27					
28					



1			TABLE OF CONTENTS
2			PAGE(S)
3			
4	I.	INTF	RODUCTION1
5	II.	FAC'	TUAL BACKGROUND6
6 7		A.	Invalidity Contentions6
8		B.	NuVasive's Provisional Patent Application (March 29, 2004)7
9		C.	Webpages from NuVasive.com showing CoRoent Implants9
10		D.	Alphatec's IPR Proceedings and Related Stays of this Action10
11		E.	Alphatec's Post-Stay Invalidity Contentions
12		F.	Meet and Confer Regarding Alphatec's Invalidity Contentions12
13 14	III.	LEG.	AL STANDARDS AND ARGUMENT13
15		A.	Statutory Estoppel under 35 U.S.C. § 315(e) Is Very Broad
16		B.	Alphatec Is Estopped From Presenting Its § 102(b) Arguments 15
17	IV.	CON	CLUSION16
18			
19			
20			
21			
<ul><li>22</li><li>23</li></ul>			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES			
2		PAGE(S)		
3	Casas			
4	Cases			
5	Biscotti Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,			
6	No. 2:13-CV-01015-JRG-RSP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144164 (E.D. Tex. May 11, 2017)			
7	Cal. Inst. of Tech. v. Broadcom Ltd.,			
8	No. 16-cv-3714 GW, Docket No. 1432, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS			
9	141103 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2019)			
10				
11	No. 12 C 2533, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186028, 2016 WL 4734389 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2016)	14		
12		1 1		
13	GoPro, Inc. v. Contour IP Holding LLC,			
14	Gree, Inc. v. Supercell Oy,			
15				
	2020)	15		
16	Madrania Ina a Na Vagina Ina			
17	IPR2014-00073, Paper 48	8, 9		
18	Oil-Dri Corp. of Am. v. Nestlé Purina Petcare Co.,			
19	No. 15 C 1067, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28279 (N.D. III. Feb. 22,			
20				
21	SAP America, Inc. v. Pi-Net International, Inc.,			
22	IPR2014-00414, Paper 11	8		
23	Vaporstream, Inc. v. Snap Inc.,			
24	C.A. No. 2:17-cv-00220-MLH, 2020 WL 136591	14		
25	Wasica Fin. GmbH v. Schrader Int'l Inc.,			
26	432 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Del. 2020)			
27				
28				



1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
2	(CONTINUED) PAGE(S)	
3	Statutes	
4 5	35 U.S.C. § 102	
6	35 U.S.C. § 102(a)	
7	35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	
8	35 U.S.C. § 311(b)	
9	35 U.S.C. § 315(e)	
10	Other Authorities	
11	Local Patent Rule 3.3(a)	
12	Local Patent Rule 3.3(c)	
13 14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		



#### I. INTRODUCTION

Nearly two years ago on January 16, 2019, Alphatec successfully sought a stay of proceedings regarding NuVasive's U.S. Patent Nos. 8,361,156 ("the '156 patent") and 8,187,334 ("the '334 patent") (collectively, the "implant patents") in view of Alphatec's then pending *inter partes* review ("IPR") petitions seeking to invalidate those patents. In arguing for a stay, Alphatec made clear that that the division of labor between the Court and the PTAB would promote efficiency by allowing the PTAB to address whether the asserted claims were "valid and enforceable."

Most notably, should the PTAB institute IPR, no matter what the outcome of the proceedings, a stay would promote the efficient use of this Court's and the parties' resources by allowing the PTAB to assess whether the asserted claims of the '156 and '334 patents are valid and enforceable.

Doc. No. 142-1 at 12 (emphasis added). Alphatec also argued that a stay would simplify the issues in this case "given the high likelihood that the PTAB both institutes IPR *and* invalidates the asserted claims of the '156 and '334 patents." *Id.* (emphasis in original). And, finally, Alphatec assured the Court that, "even if the asserted claims are upheld, the issues for trial will still be streamlined because statutory estoppel would bind Alphatec in this action." *Id.* at n.1.

In light of Alphatec's representations in its Motion for Stay, NuVasive did not oppose Alphatec's motion, and the Court entered a stay of the implant patents on February 6, 2019. Doc. No. 156 at 2 ¶ 5. Although the IPR Petitions were instituted in July of 2019, Alphatec's efforts to invalidate the asserted claims of the '156 and '334 patents were largely unsuccessful. Doc. No. 288 at 2-3 and 288-1, -2, -3 Exs.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The '156 and '334 patents are based on the same application and have the same specification. A provisional patent application was filed on March 29, 2004; and a non-provisional application was filed on March 29, 2005. '156 Patent at 1; '334 Patent at 1. The '156 patent was part of the original complaint filed in this action. Doc. No. 1 ("2/13/18 Compl.") The '334 patent was added in the First Amended Complaint filed in September of 2018. Doc. No. 110 ("FAC").



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

